
O.I.H.  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

RAJYA  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1428 

  ANSWERED ON 12.02.2021 

 

BUDGET ALLOCATION FOR ROAD CONSTRUCTION UNDER PHASE-II OF 

PMGSY 

 

1428   SHRI VINAY DINU TENDULKAR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the State/UT-wise details of road construction works for which the budget amount 

has been allocated in phase-II of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY); 

(b)  the road construction works for which budget amount has been allocated in respect 

of the State of Madhya Pradesh, the district-wise and road-wise details (in 

kilometres) and the amount allocated in Phase-II of PMGSY; and 

(c)  the details of progress made so far for construction of roads in Goa and the number 

of pending road construction projects in Goa? 
 

 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a) & (b)  PMGSY-II was launched in May 2013 and envisages consolidation of the existing 

Rural Road Network to improve its overall efficiency as a provider of transportation services for 

people, goods and services. A total of 50,000 km road length has been targeted for up-gradation 

under PMGSY-II with an outlay of Rs. 32,500 Crore. Budget is not allocated district/road-wise. 

Funds are released to the States on the basis of expenditure plan and unspent balances under the 

scheme as a whole. The State/UT-wise details of road construction works under Pradhan Mantri 

Gram Sadak Yojana-II (PMGSY-II) is given at Annexure-I.  

 

Under PMGSY-II, the district-wise details of the road works sanctioned and completed in the 

State of Madhya Pradesh are given at Annexure-II. The road-wise details of the sanctioned 

works in the various districts of the Madhya Pradesh may be seen at http://omms.nic.in/# > 

proposals> statewise list of roads. 

 

(c) Details of progress made so far in the State of Goa under PMGSY are as under: 

 

Road works sanctioned (Nos.) Road works completed 

(Nos.) 

Pending roads (Nos.) 

70 70 Nil 

 

******
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Annexure-I 

(Annexure referred to the Rajya Sabha Un-starred Question No. 1428 to be answered on 

12.02.2021) 

 

State/UT-wise details of road works constructed under PMGSY-II 

 

 

 

Sr.No. 

 

State /UT 

 

No. of 

Road 

works 

sanctioned 

 

Road 

Length 

Sanctioned 

(Km) 

 

No. of Road 

Works 

Completed 

 

Road 

Length 

Completed 

(Km) 

 

Expenditure 

Rs. 

(in Lakhs) 

1 
Andhra 

Pradesh 

174 1,330.95 170 1,269.80 174 

2 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 

80 550.91 0 23.43 80 

3 Assam 253 1,729.61 6 729.01 253 

4 Bihar 345 2,456.47 30 754.96 345 

5 Chhattisgarh 179 2,240.71 174 2,149.24 179 

6 Gujarat 109 1,180.31 109 1,171.81 109 

7 Haryana 88 1,042.24 88 1,015.74 88 

8 
Himachal 

Pradesh 

112 1,251.16 0 62.19 112 

9 
Jammu And 

Kashmir 

126 704.55 0 29.30 126 

10 Jharkhand 165 1,641.81 19 1,008.81 165 

11 Karnataka 314 2,241.18 314 2,218.16 314 

12 Kerala 149 582.89 122 499.85 149 

13 Ladakh 13 79.33 0 17.00 13 

14 
Madhya 

Pradesh 

374 4,984.50 336 4,839.71 374 

15 Maharashtra 385 2,618.91 381 2,583.13 385 

16 Manipur 55 325.00 0 0.00 55 

17 Meghalaya 94 489.96 1 61.27 94 

18 Mizoram 6 194.25 0 0.00 6 

19 Nagaland 13 227.60 0 0.50 13 
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20 Odisha 635 3,658.39 330 3,462.47 635 

21 Punjab 123 1,342.82 123 1,330.80 123 

22 Rajasthan 401 3,464.26 399 3,468.63 401 

23 Sikkim 34 120.99 0 5.73 34 

24 Tamil Nadu 860 2,940.42 837 2,898.55 860 

25 Telangana 114 944.08 113 894.54 114 

26 Tripura 42 307.23 0 2.60 42 

27 Uttar Pradesh 963 7,614.28 962 7,508.67 963 

28 Uttarakhand 112 905.83 5 395.20 112 

29 West Bengal 293 2,523.81 57 1,633.59 293 

 Total: 6,611 49,694.44 4,576 40,034.69 6,611 
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Annexure-II 

(Annexure referred to the Rajya Sabha Un-starred Question No. 1428 to be answered on 

12.02.2021) 

 

District-wise details of road works sanctioned and completed in the State of Madhya 

Pradesh under PMGSY-II 

 

Sr.No. District No of 

Road 

works 

Sanctioned 

Road 

Length 

Sanctioned 

(Km) 

Value of 

Projects 

Sanctioned 

Rs. 

(in Lakhs) 

No of Road 

Works 

Completed 

Road 

Length 

Completed 

(Km) 

1 Agar  4 78.47 5,597.81 4 77.61 

2 Alirajpur 3 38.55 2,443.46 3 38.82 

3 Anuppur 3 69.85 4,385.86 3 65.60 

4 Ashok Nagar  7 57.24 3,894.66 6 56.17 

5 Balaghat 13 152.40 9,190.18 11 145.68 

6 Barwani 11 104.69 9,048.63 11 104.69 

7 Betul 16 193.14 14,343.73 15 185.79 

8 Bhind 5 66.78 5,124.11 2 61.03 

9 Bhopal 2 51.23 4,246.47 1 49.69 

10 Burhanpur 6 28.95 2,028.89 4 28.78 

11 Chhatarpur 17 121.83 7,801.10 17 121.97 

12 Chhindwara 9 197.48 14,809.18 9 189.24 

13 Damoh  6 138.57 7,973.24 5 136.31 

14 Datia 3 44.54 2,999.98 3 44.54 

15 Dewas 6 95.19 6,461.93 5 92.91 

16 Dhar 11 196.21 17,210.21 10 188.42 

17 Dindori 7 83.21 5,339.35 6 76.98 

18 Guna 6 82.38 6,437.52 5 80.09 

19 Gwalior 11 82.78 6,121.94 11 83.53 

20 Harda 3 59.86 3,831.34 3 57.50 

21 Hoshangabad 11 107.13 8,376.80 10 100.64 

22 Indore 4 75.83 5,486.04 1 64.73 

23 Jabalpur 12 88.57 5,516.43 12 88.13 

24 Jhabua 7 89.85 5,226.85 7 89.38 
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25 Katni 7 85.30 4,957.71 7 83.76 

26 Khandwa 7 93.43 5,754.34 2 92.50 

27 Khargone 9 176.15 13,558.83 9 176.51 

28 Mandla 7 110.23 7,466.60 7 107.63 

29 Mandsour 5 93.58 7,127.07 5 90.56 

30 Morena 8 102.09 7,028.07 8 101.69 

31 Narsinghpur 5 74.68 4,264.07 4 68.83 

32 Neemuch 3 56.46 4,243.54 3 56.06 

33 Panna 5 57.40 4,471.28 5 55.68 

34 Raisen 11 104.26 8,705.90 10 100.43 

35 Rajgarh 13 94.16 6,357.22 13 90.95 

36 Ratlam 5 93.93 8,637.77 5 94.19 

37 Rewa 9 144.68 9,310.47 8 141.52 

38 Sagar  13 178.73 15,128.45 4 172.97 

39 Satna 11 113.13 7,802.08 11 111.20 

40 Sehore 5 82.10 8,977.58 5 79.48 

41 Seoni 10 141.22 8,710.31 10 138.43 

42 Shahdol 4 77.27 4,840.60 4 77.34 

43 Shajapur 5 79.15 5,104.44 4 77.98 

44 Sheopur 3 61.20 7,527.92 2 48.20 

45 Shivpuri 10 190.63 13,490.60 10 185.33 

46 Sidhi 1 17.23 1,110.29 1 17.23 

47 Singrauli 2 48.70 3,110.32 2 48.68 

48 Tikamgarh 10 87.67 5,112.50 10 86.30 

49 Ujjain 11 123.98 8,520.65 11 118.53 

50 Umaria 4 49.38 2,649.04 4 49.38 

51 Vidisha 8 143.09 12,083.91 8 142.46 

  Total 374 4,984.53 359,947.27 336 4,842.05 
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